uncertainty (within 90% SCI). In contrast, the error in
the measurement on damping time reduced to 10% in
the ET configuration8. The resulting uncertainties on
f and τ agree with the errors predicted by Kokkotas
et al. (2001) resulting from the Fisher matrix analysis.
Hereafter, the uncertainties on all the physical parame-
ters, including nuclear parameters, EOS properties, and
NS properties, are quoted within 90% SCIs (unless men-
tioned otherwise).
For the considered GW event in A+ and ET, the re-

sulting posteriors of the nuclear parameters and prior
distributions are displayed in fig. 3 and tabulated in
table 1. From, fig. 3, one can conclude that from detect-
ing a single event, the nucleon effective mass (m∗/mN )
can be constrained up to 10% and 5% in A+ and ET,
respectively. Among the other nuclear parameters, the

8 For a considered glitch event, the uncertainties on f and τ might
depend upon the assigned injection frequency, damping time, and
the sensitivity of the GW detector (Kokkotas et al. 2001). We
have checked this by varying the assigned mass to the pulsar
glitches and found that in every case, f is well recovered within
∼ 1% (within 90% SCI). However, the damping time can have
uncertainty (within 90% SCI) ∼ 20%− 50% and ∼ 8%− 20% in
A+ and ET, respectively.

https://johannesbuchner.github.io/PyMultiNest/

6

1728.70+0.14
−0.14

1728.75+0.04
−0.04

17
28
.4

17
28
.6

17
28
.8

17
29
.0

f (Hz)

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

τ
(s

)

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

τ (s)

0.19+0.05
−0.04

0.19+0.02
−0.01

A+

ET

Figure 2. The joint corner and marginalized posterior dis-

tribution of the recovered (f, τ) for an injected event corre-

sponding to one of the Vela glitches with ∆ν
ν

= 3.1 × 10−6

in A+ (blue in color) and ET (red) GW detector configura-

tions. The black lines display the injected values. The 90%

SCIs are also shown with dashed lines. The errors shown on

top correspond to the 90% SCI.

estimation of K and L slightly improved compared to
the prior used. It has been shown that for the consid-
ered RMF model, m∗ primarily controls the softness of
the EOS and hence shows strong correlations with the
mode frequency and damping time (Jaiswal & Chat-
terjee 2021; Pradhan et al. 2022; Pradhan & Chatterjee
2023), which explains that the detection of f-mode helps
us constrain m∗ more precisely compared to the other